Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 512
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE LOAN PROGRAM

Trans512.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 512.05 Evaluation criteria.
Trans 512.02 Definitions. Trans 512.06 Agreements.
Trans 512.03 Application procedure. Trans 512.07 Reporting.

Trans 512.04 Screening criteria.

Note: ChaptefTrans 512was created as an ermgencyrule effective January 5, (|) Increases mobility for elderly and disabled persons as de
1998. fined in s.85.22 (2) Stats.

Trans 512.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purpos®f () Improves s"’!fe‘y .
this chapter is to establish a procedure for the administration of thﬁ(i';tlrmgrrg‘éest S'Jruﬂgfilgfg)g No. 51f. 7-1-gB:correction in (2) made
tsr;?;tzportatlonnfrastructure loan program as provided iB%52 | der s.{'s.gz' (4)%) 7, Stats. Register November 2009 No. 647

(2) The objective of the transportation infrastructure loan pro Trans 512.03 Application procedure. Eligible appl
gramis to establish a revolvirigan fund, loan guarantees, inter cantsunder thischapter may make application to the department
estrate subsidies, lease buy-back options and other financialaéany time for funding. Application and funding cycles shall be
veraging instruments to assist communities in providing foestablishedand publicly announced e department. An ap
transportationinfrastructure and capital improvements to-preplicationunder this chapter shall be in a form asdepartment
serve,promote and encourage economic development, or-to ifiay require.

proveand promote local and regional transportatiditiehcies ~_ Note: Applicants may obtain an application and program packet by contacting
d bility for Wi . iti DennisLeong, Chief, Bureau of Planning, Economic Planning and Development
andamopility for Yisconsin communities. Section,P. O. Box 7913, Room 901, Madison, Wl 53707-7913.

(3) The department shatireate within the transportatiortin  History: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@ff. 7-1-98.
frastructurebank a separate accounti® designated as the high . N L
way account and a separate account to be desigastibe transit __11ans 512.04  Screening criteria. = Applications that
account,each of which shalbe designated solely to providingMeetthe following screening criteria shall bealuated for fund
loansand other forms dfinancial assistance consistent with thd"d eligibility: _ o
nationalhighway system designation act of 1995, P04-59nd (1) Whether the applicant is eligible.
s.85.52 Stats. (2) Whetherthe project is eligible under.lP 104-59sec

History: Cr. Registey June, 1998, No. 51@f. 7-1-98. tion 350,109 Stat. 618-622.

. (3) Whetherthe applicant has the committed financial re

~ Trans 512.02 Definitions. The wordsand phrases €e sourceso complete the project.
finedin ss85.52and340.01 Stats., have the same meaning in this (4) Whether the project will be for a public purpose.

chapterunless a dferent definition is specifically provided. In (5) Whetherthe applicant certifies that funds from a loan un

this Ch"ipter: . Y . derthis chapter may not be used to pay overhead costs, replace
(1) “Economic development” means any of the following: fyndsfrom another source or refinance an existing debt.
(a) Retention or creation of jobs in the state. History: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@f. 7-1-98.

(b) Significant capital investment.

(c) Increased competitiveness of &sdnsin businesgading o,
to increased sales or profits and significant contribution to t'&%rdingto the following criteria:

econorI]y(_)f .thls state_. Y L (1) Whetherthe project represents a prudent and productive
(2) “Eligible applicant” means a countyity, village ortown, - jyyestmentof public funds.

Amtrak, as defined in $85.061 (1) Stats., a railroad as defined in . . .
s.85.01 (5) Stats., a private nonprofitganization that is aeligi- opggn-{he extent to which the project furthers economic devel

bl licant under 85.22 (2 Stats. t it i — .
sigr?gr%:actaerc]i ljjr?d;rﬁg 58 ((Z)ZJEaG%w)loglsS’tgisa ransit commis (3) Whether the project is compatible and complementary to
' ' ' other intermodal transportation facilities.

3) “Mobility” means the &tient movement of people and . . P
corgwr)noditiesmy various transportation and carrier rrr)wod?as. 34) Vl;/_Ftetherthe project improves transportatiorfigéncy
andmobility.

4) “Project” means a state infrastructure bank project-eligi . . .
ble(u%der s£35.52 Stats., and.P. 104-59section 350, r:)LOé Stat. g (5) Whetherthe project accelerates the completion of a major

Trans 512.05 Evaluation criteria. The department shall
aluateand rank the applications that are eligible for funding ac

618-622 highway project under 84.013 Stats.
(5) “Transportation efficiency” meansan infrastructure or (6) Thedegree to which the loan leverages other financial re
sources.

mobility improvement which does any of the following:

(2) Increases traé mobility. (8) Thefinancial viability of the project.

(b) Reduces trét congestion. .
. (9) The security of any repayment stream.
Eg)) Eeguces travell t(;me. History: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@f. 7-1-98.
educes travel distance.

(7) Whetherthe project can be completedartimely manner

il Trans 512.06 Agreements. (1) Successful applicants
(e) Improves aC'Ce§SIbI|lt¥ shall be required to enter into a negotiated agreement with the
(f) Increases trét circulation. department.The agreement shall be signed by the secretdig or

(9) Improves geometrics. or her designee and an authorized representative of the eligible
(h) Improves comfort and rideability of travelers. applicant. Loan repayments shall commence no later than 5 years
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after completion of the project. The duration of the loan may not 1. The department shall use its discretion in determining the
exceed30 years. The department shall ¢jeainterest atmarket amountof the forfeiture, with consideration given to the integrity
rates,as determined by the department, to maketbject that is andresponsibility of the recipient and théest that the recipiers’
the subjectof the loan feasible, except when the applicant satisfiastions had on the public. Under no circumstancestbleddirfei-
the secretary thainterest would represent an undue hardship foure exceed 50% of the grant or loaBeneral transportation aids
the applicant. or other monies payable to the applicant mayviithheld in the
(2) Foragreements entered into by recipients of a loaat of amountof the forfeiture.
least $100,000, a verified statement shall be submitted to the 2. The recipient magubmit information and guments in
departmenthat shall include the following: oppositionto a proposed forfeitur@nd request an informal meet
(a) Areporting of the number of jobs associated with the graimg with the department. If the department determines that the
or loan and other performance measa®sequired by the depart recipient'sopposition raises a genuine dispute over facts relevant
ment. The department may determine the formahtent and fre  to the proposed forfeiture, it witlesignate a hearing examiner and
quency of the verified statement, and meguirethat the verified conducta fact-finding hearing where the recipient may appear
statemeninclude wage reports or similar documents filed withvith counsel, present witnesses, aodfront and cross—examine
the department of workforce development. any person the department presents. The departsneéetision
(b) Signature by both an independent certified public aceouf impose a forfeiture shall be made based upornfleemation
antlicensed or certified undeh.442, Stats., and the director orin the administrative record df a fact-finding hearing was cen
principal officer of the recipient to attest to the accuracy of the veflucted,the written findings of fact prepared by the departnsent’
ified statement. The recipient shall make available for inspectiffisignated hearing examiner
the documents supporting the verified statement. 3. Until the forfeiture is paid in full, the department may-con
(3) If the applicant submits false or misleading information Siderthe recipient ineligible for anfurther grants or loans under
the department, or fails to comply with the terofsthe contract ch}f.Trani 5}_}@”(15312 1665, No. 5161 71-08,CR 09-045
enterednto with the department and fails to provide to the satis History: Cr. RegisterJune, » NO. . 1~1-98; ~049renum. to
faction of the department an explanation for the noncompliancgee,(l)’ cr. (2) and (3)Register November 2009 No. 642f. 12-1-09.
then the department may do any of the following:

(@) Recoup payments made to the recipient Trans 512.07 Reporting. Each agreement shall include a

periodicrequirement to report on economic development, trans

(b) Withhold payments to be made to the recipient. portationefiiciency, mobility, and other benefits as determined by
~ (¢) Impose a forfeiture on the recipient pursuant to the fellowhe department. The report shall be prepared by the loan recipient.
Ing: History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 5]@f. 7-1-98.
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